UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 8, 2019

Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	001-37581	46-0571712
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	640 Lee Road, Suite 200	
	Wayne, PA 19087	
(A	address of principal executive offices, including zip o	code)
	(484) 324-7933	
	(Registrant's telephone number, including area code	e)
	N/A	
(Fo	ormer name or former address, if changed since last re	eport)
Check the appropriate box below if the Fo any of the following provisions:	rm 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy th	ne filing obligation of the registrant under
[] Written communications pursuant to R	ule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14	a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
[] Pre-commencement communications p	oursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (1	7 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[] Pre-commencement communications p	oursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (1	7 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
	strant is an emerging growth Company as defined of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2	
Emerging growth company \square		
If an emerging growth company, transition period for complying with any nact. ☑	indicate by check mark if the registrant new or revised financial accounting standards provide	

Item 8.01 Other Events.

Effective as of February 7, 2019, Brett Fair, the Chief Commercial Officer of Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc. (the "*Company*"), is no longer employed by the Company.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

ACLARIS THERAPEUTICS, INC.

By: /s/ Frank Ruffo

Date: February 8, 2019 Frank Ruffo
Chief Financial Officer